

Amendment No. 1

To the Rector's Directive
No. 9/2015-SR of 22 September 2015
Tuition and Fees Related to Studies
at the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava
for the Academic Year 2016-2017

Date: 7 June 2016

Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava, Vazovova 5, Bratislava

In Bratislava, 7 June 2016

The Rector of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava (hereinafter referred to as "STU") in accordance with Section 92 par. 15 of the Act No. 131/2002 Coll. on Universities and on the Amendment and Supplements to Certain Acts, as amended and in line with Article 9 (2) of the Rector's Directive No. 9/2015-SR Tuition and Fees Related with Studies at the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava for the Academic Year 2016/2017 of 22 September 2015 issues this

Amendment No. 1

to the Rector's Directive No. 9/2015-SR of 22 September 2015

Tuition and Fees Related to Studies at the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava for the Academic Year 2016-2017

(hereinafter referred to as "Amendment No. 1")

Article I.

The Rector's Directive No. 9/2015-SR of 22 September 2015 on Tuition and Fees Related to Studies at the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava for the Academic Year 2016-2017 (hereinafter referred to as the "Rector's Directive"), shall be amended as follows:

1. In Article 5 a new Clause 7 shall be inserted after Clause 6 and it shall read as follows: "(7) The Rector can remit or reduce tuition fees of students who have changed their study programme within STU and who were obliged to pay tuition fees for their original study programme in the academic year 2016/2017 (hereinafter referred to as the "original obligation to pay tuition fees"). Tuition fees in view of this Clause shall be remitted or reduced only for those students who have performed the original obligation to pay tuition fees (including a decision on a decrease in tuition fees pursuant to this Article) and for those students who have been released from their original obligation to pay tuition fees by the Rector using the procedure pursuant to this Article.".

The current Clauses 7 to 9 shall be marked as 8 to 10.

- 2. In Article 7 (1), after the words "acknowledging the equivalence of documents about studies" shall be inserted the words "under a special Regulation,".
- 3. The footnote to reference 18 shall be read as follows:

 "18 Section 33 to 35 of the Act No. 422/2015 Coll. Recognition of Diplomas and Professional Qualifications and on amendments to certain laws".
- 4. In Article 7 (2) letter a) a new subclause 4 shall be inserted after subclause 3 and it shall read as follows:

"4. new hybrid STU Student Card

€ 24".

- 5. In Article 7 (2) letter b) a new subclause 5 shall be inserted after subclause 4 and it shall read as follows:
 - "5. new hybrid ISIC Card of STU student

€ 24".

6.	In Article 7 (3) letter d) reads as follows: "d) the administrative fee for recognition of diplomas ¹⁸	€ 6,50".	
7.	In Article 7 (3) are introduced after the letter d) new letters e) and f), which shall read as follow, e) payment of costs connected with proceedings for recognition of diplomas 18 f) payment of costs connected with proceedings for automatic recognition of diplomas 18 f	ows: € 40 € 20".	
8.	The footnote to reference 18a shall read as follows: " ^{18a} Section 39 of the Act No. 422/2015 Coll. Recognition of Diplomas and Professional Qualifications and on amendments to certain laws".		
9.	In Article 7 (4) letters a) to c) read as follows:		
	"a) STU Student Card	€ 14	
	b) ISIC Card of STU student during validity of the license c) ISIC Card of STU student with a new license	€ 14 € 24"	
	c) isic card of 510 student with a new incense	€ 24	
10.	In Article 7 (4) are introduced after the letter c) new letters d) to f), which shall read as follows:		
	"d) hybrid STU Student Card	€ 35	
	e) hybrid ISIC Card of STU student during validity of the license	€ 25	
	f) hybrid ISIC Card of STU student with a new license	€ 35"	
	The current letters d) to h) shall be marked as g) to k).		
Article II.			
1.	Other provisions of the Rector's Directive shall remain unchanged.		
2.	Amendment No. 1 shall form an inseparable part of the Rector's Directive.		
3.	Amendment No. 1 has an inseparable part Annex No. 1 containing "The complete wording of the Rector's Directive No. 9/2015-SR of 22 September 2015 - Tuition and Fees Related to Studies at the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava for the Academic Year 2016-2017 - as amended by Amendment No. 1 of 7 June 2016".		
4.	Amendment No. 1 to the Rector's Directive shall become valid on the date it is issued and effective on 1 September 2016, except Article I. Clauses 4 and 5, which come into force on 1 July 2016.		
	prof. Ing. Robert Redhamme	er, PhD.1	

¹ The original of the signed Amendment No. 1 to the Rector's Directive No. 9/2015-SR of 22 September 2015 Tuition and Fees Related with the Studies for the Academic Year 2016-2017 as amended by Amendment No. 1 of 7 June 2016 in the Slovak language has been stored and available for viewing at the Legal and Administration Department of the Rector's Office of STU.

Rector